
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEALS 
OF THE AIR QUALITY PERMIT 
NO. 7482-M1 ISSUED TO 3 BEAR     EIB No. 20-21(A) 
DELAWARE OPERATING – NM LLC  
 
AND   
     
REGISTRATION NOS. 8729, 8730, AND 8733     EIB No. 20-33(A) 
UNDER GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 
FOR OIL AND GAS FACILITIES 
 
 WildEarth Guardians,  
  Petitioner     
 

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT’S HEARING EXHIBIT LIST 
 
 Pursuant to the September 17, 2020, Procedural Order in this matter, the New Mexico 

Environment Department files its list of exhibits that it will introduce at the hearing on these 

consolidated appeals.  

 
EXHIBIT NUMBER TITLE OF EXHIBIT 

 
NMED Exhibit 1 (Direct) Testimony of Sufi Mustafa 

 
NMED Exhibit 2 (Direct) Resume of Sufi Mustafa 

 
NMED Exhibit 3 (Direct) NMED Air Quality Bureau’s Air Dispersion Modeling 

Guidelines (June 6, 2019) 
 

NMED Exhibit 4 (Direct) US EPA’s Draft Guidance for Ozone and Fine Particulate 
Matter Permit Modeling (February 10, 2020) 
 

NMED Exhibit 5 (Direct) Testimony of Elizabeth Bisbey-Kuehn 
 

NMED Exhibit 6 (Direct) Resume of Elizabeth Bisbey-Kuehn 
 

NMED Exhibit 7 (Direct) Southern New Mexico Ozone Study Technical Support 
Document (October 19, 2016) 
 

NMED Exhibit 8 (Direct) Resume of Kerwin Singleton 
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NMED Exhibit 9 (Direct) Resume of Ted Schooley 
 

NMED Exhibit 10 (Direct) 
 

Resume of Angela Raso 

NMED Exhibit 11 (Rebuttal) Rebuttal Technical Testimony of Elizabeth Bisbey-Kuehn 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
    

        /s/ Lara Katz               
Lara Katz, Assistant General Counsel 
Office of General Counsel 
New Mexico Environment Department 
1190 St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Email: lara.katz@state.nm.us 
Telephone: (505) 827-2985 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing New Mexico Environment Department’s 

Hearing Exhibit List was served via electronic mail on the following parties of record on 

September 18, 2020: 

Hearing Administrator 
Environmental Improvement Board 
1190 Saint Francis Drive, Suite S2102 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
public.facilitation@state.nm.us 
Administrator for the Environmental  
Improvement Board 
 

Karla Soloria 
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 1508 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
ksoloria@nmag.gov 
Counsel for the Environmental 
Improvement Board 
 

Adam G. Rankin 
Jill H. Van Noord 
Holland & Hart LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
agrankin@hollandhart.com 
jhvannoord@hollandhart.com 
Counsel for Applicant Spur Energy Partners, 
LLC 
 

Chris Colclasure 
Mike Wozniak 
Joby Rittenhouse 
Beatty & Wozniak, P.C. 
216 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, Colorado 80202-5115 
ccolclasure@bwenergylaw.com 
mwozniak@bwenergylaw.com 
jrittenhouse@bwenergylaw.com 
Counsel for Applicant 3 Bear Delaware 
Operating LLC 
 

Louis W. Rose 
Kari E. Olson 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 
lrose@montand.com 
kolson@montand.com 
 
Andrew J. Torrant 
Exxon Mobil Corporation 
N1.4A.346 
22777 Springwoods Village Parkway 
Spring, Texas 77389 
andrew.j.torrant@exxonmobil.com  
Counsel for Applicant XTO Energy Inc. 
 
 
 

Daniel L. Timmons 
Samantha Ruscavage-Barz 
WildEarth Guardians 
301 N. Guadalupe St., Suite 201 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
dtimmons@wildearthguardians.org 
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org 
Counsel for Petitioner WildEarth 
Guardians 
 
 
John Volkerding 
jvnatrc@aol.com 
EIB Chair and Hearing Officer 
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Kyle J. Tisdel 
Western Environmental Law Center 
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, Unit 602 
Taos, New Mexico 87571 
tisdel@westernlaw.org 
 
 

 
 
  /s/ Lara Katz      
 Lara Katz 
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